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MANT K L BER J

Order passed by Adjudicating Officer directing

the Promoter to refund the amount with interest to the Allottees

is challenged in this Appeal.

2. Order came to be passed in Complaint No.

CC006000000005911 filed by Allottee for refund of amount and

interest as Promoter failed to handover possession of the flat

as per agreed date and Allottees have chosen to withdraw from

the project as per Section 18(2) of RERA.

3. Following factual details are sufficient to show

that Section 18(2) of RERA is attracted to this matter.

i) Agreement for sale - dated 3d October, 2014.

ii) Date of Possession - on or before December, 2016.

lii) Extended date of

possesslon - December,2019

(unilaterally/mutual ly)

According to Promoter, parties mutually

agreed to extend date of possession up to December, 2019.

Promoter has not substantiated such mutual consent to extend

the date of possession, Moreover, possibility of unilateral

extension of date of possession at the time of registration of

the project with MahaRERA, cannot be ruled out.

4. Legality, correctness and propriety of the order

passed by Adjudicating Officer is the subject matter of the

Appeal.
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5. Counsel for Promoter argued that order is illegal

and improper, According to him, due to reasons beyond control,

project is delayed. He offered to give possession as early as

possible. He submitted to set-aside the order.

6, Counsel for Allottee argued that order is legal

and needs no interference in the Appeal. He argued that

Allottee has exercised option of withdrawing from the project

and to claim refund with interest.

7. Both of them have referred to the date of

agreement for sale, date of possession and unilateral extension

of date of possession and terms and conditions of the

agreement for sale together with Section 1B(2) of RERA to

substantiate their sta nds.

9. Real Estate Regulatory

Adjudicating Officer are established for

redressal as per one of the objects of RERA.

Authority and

speedy dispute

3

"{'l 8. In vlew of orders passed by Appellate Tribunal

in some of the Appeals on the point of jurisdiction of

Adjudicating Officer over subject matter of dispute under RERA,

Counsel for both sides were heard again on the point as to

whether the Adjudicating Officer is having jurisdiction over

subject of dispute for passing impugned order of refund with

interest under Section 18 of RERA.
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Complaints of different nature and reliefs are

filed for breach or violation of various provisions of RERA.

Authority and Adjudicating Officer adjudicate the complaints as

per their respective jurisdiction.

10. Let us see, if the order is sustainable in law on

the point of jurisdiction of Adjudicating Officer over subject

matter of refunding the amount with interest under Section 18

of RERA,

According to me, Adjudicating Officer lacks

inherent jurisdiction to pass order of refund with interest, for

the following reasons,

11. In some of the matters at appellate stage, the

scope of jurisdiction of Authority and scope of jurisdiction of

Adjudicating Officer is discussed by this Appellate Tribunal.

Those matters are as under:

i) Manoj Votavat V/s. Sea Princess Realty & Ors.
Appeal No. ATOO6OOOOOOOOOTSS decided on 74h
February,2O79.

The learned Advocate for the Promoter has raised objection

about jurisdiction of Chairperson of MahaRERA Authority in

passing the impugned order in the Complaints of Allottees.

According to him Chairperson is not judicial Officer and the

Complaints filed by the Allottees ought to have been decided

by Adjudicating Officer who is retired District Judge as per the

provisions laid down under Section 31 and 71 of RERA Act,

r/fi
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2016. It cannot be ignored that the impugned orders passed

by Chairman of MahaRERA Authority was further challenged in

Appeal before MahaRERA Appellate Tribunal by Promoters as

well as Allottees. Admittedly, Appeals filed by Promoters are

dismissed whereas Appeals filed by Allottees were allowed.

Being dis-satisfied with the decision of MahaRERA Appellate

Tribunal, Promoters preferred second Appeal before Hon'ble

Bombay High Court, Second Appeal was dismissed.

Thereafter, Promoter filed Review Petition before the Hon'ble

Bombay High Court. Review Petition was also dismissed. Copy

of order of the Hon'ble Bombay High Court dismissing the

Review Petition clearly shows that issue about jurisdiction of

Chairperson of MahaRERA Authority in deciding the original

complainants was raised and argued, However, a Review

Petition was dismissed after considering the abovementioned

objection regarding jurisdiction also. The objection whlch is

raised before the Hon'ble Bombay High Court, now cannot be

raised in execution proceedings before MahaRERA Tribunal.

After considering Section 12, !4,18 and 19 of

RERA Act, 2016 read together with Section 31 and Section 71

as well as Section 72 of RERA Act, 2016, it is revealed that the

Adjudicating Officer who is retired District Judge is entrusted

with the jurisdiction to decide the point of dispute of

compensation between Promoter and Allottee under the

provisions of RERA Act, 2016. So, except the determination of

compensation, MahaRERA Authority including Chairperson and

Members are having jurisdiction over all other types of disputes
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between Promoter and Allottee as per the provisions of RERA

Act, 2016. In Original Complaints Allottees have made

following prayers.

1) As per Section 18(1), payment of interest by the Promoter

to the Allottee at the rate of 18% per annum (as per clause

35 on page 30 of the Agreement for sale and as per the

principle of parity).

2) Compensation of Rs. 5,00,000/- (Rupees Five Lakhs only)

as per Section 1B(3) of RERA Act for violation of Section

11(4) (a) for breach of his obligation to give possession of

the flat on or before the date promised by him as per the

agreement for sale and unlawful loss suffered by the

Allottee.

3) Order for speedy completion of the project and to deliver

the possession quickly along with amenities as per

agreement.

4) Order for costs,

5) Any suitable order to meet the ends of justice. So, prayer

(2) is for compensation of Rs. 5,00,000/- as per Section 1B(3)

for violation of Section 11(4Xa) for breach of obligation to give

possession of flat as per promised date in agreement. However,

main relief claimed is as per prayer (1) for interest on every

month default for giving possession and as per prayer (3) for

speedy completion of project and early possession. If we peruse

common order passed by Chairperson MahaRERA on

16.01.2018 is only in respect of interest amount as per Section

18(1) and for taking possession of flat. In entire common order

date 16.01.2018 there is no whisper or remote reference on the

,Al,
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point of determination of compensation as per prayer (3) of

Complalnts and as per Section 18(3) of RERA. 2016.

ii) Sanvo Resofts Pvt, Ltd, V/s, Ranveer Sharma &
Ann Appeal No. ATOO6OOOO00O7O757 decided on 7*h
July,2O79

Full Bench of this Tribunal has held that only the claim of

compensation/ interest i.e. being sought as compensation is to

be adjudicated by Adjudicatlng Officer. In this appeal the issue

for consideration before Appellate Tribunal, was as to whether

the Authority lacks jurisdiction to decide the claim of Allottee

for refund of money with interest under Section 18 of RERA and

for the reasons recorded in the said judgment, this Appellate

Tribunal answered the above issue in negative.

It is held that the Adjudlcating Officer under

Section 7L of the Act has jurisdiction to decide the

compensation or interest which is being sought in the nature of

compensation. Similarly, it is also held that where the refund

of the paid amount is sought along with interest simpliciter the

Authority has jurisdiction to deal with such claims under Section

18 of the Act.

Thus, only the claim of compensation or interest

which is being sought as compensation is to be adjudicated by

Adjudicating Officer and claim for refund with interest is to be

adjudicated by the Authority.
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iii) Mohit Melwani V/s. A,A. Estate Pvt Ltd, Appeal No.
4T00600000007O873 decided on 08. 7 7.2079

In this matter the claim for refund of amount with interest and

compensation was made and the matter was not referred to

Adjudicating Officer. In fact, it was decided by the

Authority. Authority rejected the complaint of the

Allottee for refund with interest and compensation.

Authority rejected the claim for refund with interest.

Consequently, claim for compensation was not referred to

Adjudicating Officer. Once, entitlement for refund with interest

is not proved before Authority, the issue of determination of

compensation does not survive. In appeal, objection was raised

on the point of jurisdiction of the Authority to decide such claim

for refund with interest and compensation. This Appellate

Tribunal has concluded that the claim for refund with interest

falls within jurisdiction of the Authority and only the claim for

compensation, if required to be awarded and quantified, falls

within the jurisdiction of Adjudicating Officer.

iu) PankajAgarwal V/s. Real Gem Buildtech, Appeal No,

AT006000000052542 decided on 7 th September, 2O2O

This Tribunal has again concluded that Adjudicating Officer is

having jurisdiction to adjudicate only the compensation under

Section L2, 14, 18 and 19 of RERA. It is further held by this

Tribunal that jurisdiction to decide the dispute of refund with

interest is with Authority and not with Adjudicating Officer.

Once Adjudicating Officer is having limited jurisdictlon over

subject matter for compensation only, as per Section 71 of

r/,t
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RERA, Adjudicating Officer lacks inherent jurisdiction to decide

any other dispute except the compensation under Section 12,

14, 18 and 19 of RERA. Any order passed without jurisdiction

over subject matter or order passed by forum lacking inherent

jurisdiction is nullity and ab initio void. Order challenged in this

appeal peftains to refund with interest and passed by

Adjudicating Officer who is having no jurisdiction over the

subject matter of the dispute.

12. We are guided by following ratios on the point

of raising objection to the jurisdlctlon.

(1) Harshad Chimanlal Modi Vs DLF Universal Ltd,
(2005) 7 SCC 797:

"Jurisdiction of court may be classified into three
categories:
(i) Territorial or localjurisdiction.
(it) Pecuniaryjurisdiction.
(iii) Jurisdiction over subject matter.

Objection to Tenitorial and pecuniary
jurisdiction has to be taken at eailiest possible

opportunity and in any case on or before settlement
of issues. Such objection if not taken at earliest
cannot be allowed to be taken at subsequent stage.

Jurisdiction as to subject matter is totally
distlnct and stands on a different footing where a
court has no jurisdiction over the subject matter by
reason of any limitation imposed by statute.
Charter or commission, it cannot take up the
cause or matter. An order passed by a court having
no jurisdiction is nullity."

9
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(2) 2075 Supreme Court Cases online Kerala 79057
S.K. Pandit Vs, Shrikrishna Swami Devaswom

"A decree passed by the court having inherent lack

of jurrsdiction over the subject matter is nulllty and
incapable not only of execution but also producing

any legal result"

(3) Sneh Lata Goel Vs, Pushpalata & Others
Supreme Court Civil Appeal No, 776 of 2079.

"Competence of the court to try a case goes to the
very root of the jurisdiction and where it is lacking,

it is a case of lnherent lack of jurisdiction."

(4) 1997 (7) Mah.L.J. page 37 A.S, Jhunjhunwala V/s.
Tayebahi Mohammedbhai Bagasapwalla. Bombay
High Court.

"When order is without jurisdiction or is void
ab-initio voi4 it is not binding on the parties
breach of such order does not amount to
contempt."

13. Parties cannot confer jurisdiction by consent

when there is lack of the same. The Hon'ble Apex Court has

laid down in Civil Appeal No. 166/2017 Bhagwan Singh

V/s. M.D. Singhal Warehouse Corporation decided on

12,O3.2O2O that "jurisdiction cannot be conferred upon the

tribunal even by the consent of the parties when there is lack

of the same."

L4. Considering the above discussion, it is revealed that

Adjudicating Officer lacks inherent jurisdiction to adjudicate the

claim for refund with interest under Section 18 of RERA. So,

10
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impugned order challenged in this appeal is nullity as it is

passed by Adjudicating Officer, having no jurisdlction over

subject matter of refund with interest.

15. For the reasons stated, above Appeal ls allowed and

impugned order is set-aside and matter is remanded back to

MahaRERA, Authority for allotting the same to such adjudicating

mechanism established under RERA having jurisdiction to

decide the dispute of refund with interest.

LPER : S. S. SANDHU, MEMBER (A)l

16. Have gone through the draft order as above.

Factuals are already recorded in the draft order, so no need for

repetition.

On considering submissions of parties and record, it

is found that Appellants filed complaint seeking refund with

interest under Section 18 of Real Estate (Regulation and

Development) Act, 20L6 (RERA). The said complaint

adjudicated by the AO has culminated in passing of the

impugned order, AO is appointed under Section 7l and 72 of

RERA for the purpose of adjudging compensation under

Sections t2,14, LB and 19. As per Section 31(1) an aggrieved

person may file complaint with the Authority or the AO, as the

case may be. In the past while considering question regarding

jurisdiction of the Authority vis-a-vis the AO for deciding grant

of refund with interest under Section 18 of RERA, full Bench of

this Tribunal in the case of Sanvo Resorts Pvt. Ltd. Vs.

Ranveer Sharma (Appeal No. AT0O6000000010751) has
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held that the AO has no jurisdiction to decide the issue as the

same is vested with the Authority, Therefore, without going into

merit of submissions tendered by parties, examination of

Appeal is limited only as to whether the AO has jurisdiction to

complaint of Appellant and pass the impugned order.

t7. After examining the issue relating to jurisdiction

of the AO in its entirety with regard to grant of refund with

interest, the Tribunal in para 13 of the in Sanvo Resofts

judgment dated 19.07.2019 (supra) has held as under:

"13. Coming to the challenge raised by Promoter
to the jurisdiction of the Authority U/Sec., 18 it is quite

evident from the opening wording of Section 71 of the Act
that the very appointment of the Adjudicating Officer is for
the purpose of adjudging 'compensation'under Sections 12,

14, 18 & 19 of the Act. This signifies that Adjudicating Officer
is to adjudicate the element of compensation and while doing
so he shall have due regard to various factors enumerated
under Sec. 72 of the Act such as amount of disproportionate
gain or unfair advantage, amount of loss etc. However, it may
be seen that no such appreciation of any such factors or
reasons is required or provided U/Sec. 18 of the Act for
refund of the paid amount with interest......"

14......

15. Considering the above, the Adjudicating Officer U/Sec. 71

of the Act primarily has jurisdiction to decide the case where

adjudication is required for awarding compensation and/or
where interest being sought qua compensation falls under
the sway of compensation. Where the refund of the paid
amount is sought along with interest simpliciter and not by
way of compensation per sq the Authority has necessary
jurisdiction to deal with such claims U/Sec. 18 of the
Act........."
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18. Having held as above, this Tribunal in the case

of Mohit Melwani Vs AA Estates Pvt. Ltd. (Appeal No.

4T006000000010873) fufther held that in a case where

refund with interest and compensation is sought, the Authority

is not required to send the complaint to the AO for adjudging

compensation in case no breach as alleged is found by the

Authority for granting relief of refund and interest itself.

19. In a recent judgment in the case of Pankaj

Agarwal (supra), this Tribunal had occasion to deal with the

issue of jurisdiction of the AO vis-i-vis for granting refund and

interest at greater length. After detailed examination of

provisions of RERA, the Tribunal has held that the AO is

appointed under Section 71 and 72 for the purpose of granting

compensation only and does not have jurisdiction to decide any

other issues for which jurisdiction is solely vested with the

Authority.

20. The view taken as above by this Tribunal in the

aforesaid cases is also supported by a recent order dated

16,10.2020 passed by the Hon'ble Punjab Haryana High Court

in CWP No. 38144 of 2018 and other connected matters.

For gauging the legal position held therein on this specific issue,

relevant extracts from the said order are reproduced as under:

"60. On a collective reading of Sections 71 and Z2 of
the Act, the legislative intent becomes explictt. Thls is to limit
the scope of the adjudicatory powers of the AO to determining
compensation or interest in the event of violation of Sections
12, 14, 18 and 19 of the Act. To recapitulate, the question of

13
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compensation arises only in relation to the failure of the
promoter to discharge his obligations. Therefore, in a
complaint for compensation or interest in terms of Section 71
of the Act, the complainant would be the allottee and the
Respondent would be the promoter. However, the powers of
the Authority to inquire into complaints are wider in scope. As
is plain from Section 31 of the Act, a comp/aint before the
Authority can be against "any promoter/allottee, real estate
agent as the case may be.'It is, therefore, not correct to
equate the adjudicatory powers of the Authority with that of
the AO as they operate in different spheres. Even vis-d-vis the
promoter, complaints seeking reliefs other than compensation
or interest in terms of Section 71 read with Section 72 of the
Act, the powers of adjudication are vested only with the
Authority and not with the AO. The submission that since
disputes under the Act would invo/ve determining if the
clauses of an agreement of sale have been complied with by
either party and that such a '/is'can be adjudged only by the
AO, is also not acceptable. There is no reason why the
Authority cannot examine such a question if it were to arise
for determination in a complaint before it. In any event, the
Authority's decisions are amenable to judicial review in two
further appeals, once by the Appe/late Tribuna/ and,
thereafter, by the High Court.

61. Consequently, the p/ea of the Petitioners that the power
and scope of the functions of the Authoity are limited to
determining penalty or interest under Section 38 of the Act is
rejected as it overlooks the wide range of powers of the
Authority on a collective reading of Sections 31, 34 (0,
Sections 35 36 and 37. In fact, the power to issue interim
orders under Section 36 of the Act and the power to issue
directions under Section 37 of the Act are not made available
to the AO under Section 71 of the Act.

62.....

1,4

63. Although, the Act does use distinct expressions like
lefundi 'interesti 'penalty' and 'compensationi a co/lective
reading of the provisions makes it apparent that when it
comes to refund of the amount, and interest on the refund
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amount, or directing payment of interest for delayed delivery
of possesslon, or penalty and interest thereon, it is the
Authority which has the power to examine and determine the

outcome of a complaint. This Court finds merit in the

contention on behalf of the Respondents that the expression

'interest'as used in Section 18 of the Act is a pre-determined

ratq as may be fixed by the government, and is distinct from
the interest by way of compensation that has to be computed
by the AO in terms of Section 71 (3) keeping in view the
factors outlined in Section 72 of the Act. When it comes to the
question of seeking the relief of compensatton or interest by
way of compensation, the AO alone has the power to
determine it on a collective reading of Sectlons 71 and 72 of
the Act.

64. The submission on behalf of the Petitioners that the word
'quantum'is not used in Section 71 of the Act and, therefore,

the AO has the powers beyond adjudging compensation, is

again based on an improper understanding of the scope of
those powers. If Sections 71 and 72 of the Act are read

together, it is plain that the AO has to adjudge the 'quantum

of compensation'.

65.....

66. It was repeatedly urged by the counsel for the Petitioners

that the Authority and the AO can come to different
conclusions on the same question, viz., whether there has

been a violation of provisions of Sections 12, 14, 18 and 19 of
the Act by the promoter. This again appears to the Court to
be based on an erroneous understanding ofthe scheme ofthe
Act. If a complainant is seeking only compensation or tnterest
by way of compensation simpliciter with no other relief, then

obviously the complainant would straightway file a complaint
before the AO. The complaint will be filed in form CAO and
will be referrable to Rule 29 of the Haryana Rules. The AO in

such lnstance would proceed to determine whether there is a
violation of Sections 12, 14, 18 and 19 of the Act. Therefore,

the question of any inconsistent order being passed by the
Authority in such instance would not arise.
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67. The second scenario is that a single complaint is filed
seeking a combination of reliefs with one of the reliefs being
relief of compensation and payment of interest. In such
instance, the complaint will first be examined by the Authority
which will determine if there is a violation of the provisions of
the Act. If such comp/aint is by the allottee and against the
promoter and if the Authority comes to an amrmative
conclusion regarding the violations it wi// then, for the limited
purpose of adjudging the quantum of compensatlon or
interest by way of compensation, refer the complaint for that
limited purpose to the AO. With the Authority aheady having
found in favour of the complainant as regards violation by the
promoter of Sections 12, 14, 18 and 19 of the Act, c/early the
AO will not further examine that question. The AO wi/l only
proceed to determine the quantum of compensation or
interest keeplng in view the factors outlined in Section 72 of
the Act. In other words, the AO will act on the finding of the
Authority on the question of violation of those provisions and
not undertake a fresh exercise in that regard. This way the
powers of the Authority under Section 31 read with Sections
35 to 37 of the Act wi// not overlap the functions of the AO
under Section 71 of the Act. Both sets of provisions are,

therefore, capable of being harmonized."

21. Considering the legal position discussed and

held as above, the order passed by the AO with regard to

subject matter involved in the present complaint is obviously

without jurisdiction as per provisions of RERA. It is a

fundamental principle well established that an order passed

by a forum having no jurisdiction is a nullity. An objection to

its validity can be raised at any time even in appeal

proceedings. The mere fact that no objection was raised

before the AO would not by itself bestow jurisdiction to the

AO. For the reasons assigned hereinbefore, the impugned

order passed by the AO is liable to be quashed being a nullity
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for lack of jurisdiction over subject matter. In view thereof, it

is appropriate that the complaint in question is remanded back

to the Authority to be decided in accordance with law as held

hereinabove.

22. In view of above discussion and observations, we

pass the following order.

ORDER

i) Appeal No. 4T006000000021461 is allowed,

ii) Impugned order awarding refund with

interest to the Allottee, passed by

Adjudicating Officer in Complaint No.

CC006000000005911 on 26th February, 2019

is set-aside.

iii) Complaint No, CC006000000005911 is

remanded back to MahaRERA for allotting the

same to such adjudicating mechanism

established under RERA, having jurlsdiction to

decide the dispute of refund with interest.

iv) parties to appear before the Authority on

04.t2.2020. The Authority to expedite and

decide the matters finally in a time bound

17
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manner preferably within three months from

the date of first appearance of the parties,

v) Parties to bear their respective costs

throughout.

vi) Copy be sent to both parties and MahaRERA

as per Section aa$) of RERA.

. SAN (su NT KOLHE)
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